

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA  
CHARLOTTE DIVISION**

2311 RACING LLC d/b/a 23XI RACING, and  
FRONT ROW MOTORSPORTS, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR STOCK  
CAR AUTO RACING, LLC, and JAMES  
FRANCE,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:24-cv-886-KDB-SCR

**JAMES FRANCE'S REPLY**  
**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	1
A. Plaintiffs’ Conclusory Allegations Do Not Show Active And Knowing Participation .....	1
B. Plaintiffs’ Single Enterprise Theory Does Not Save Their Threadbare Allegations .....	4
III. CONCLUSION.....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....3

*Biddle v. Walt Disney Co.*,  
2024 WL 3171860 (N.D. Cal. June 25, 2024).....5

*Brown v. Donco Enters., Inc.*,  
783 F.2d 644 (6th Cir. 1986) .....2

*Chandler v. Phoenix Services*,  
2020 WL 1848047 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 13, 2020) .....5

*Chandler v. Phoenix Servs.*,  
419 F. Supp. 3d 972 (N.D. Tex. 2019) .....3

*Churchill Downs Inc. v. Thoroughbred Horsemen’s Group, LLC*,  
605 F. Supp. 2d 870 (W.D. Ky. 2009).....2, 3

*Cohlma v. St. John Med. Ctr.*,  
693 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2012) .....4

*Hightower v. Celestron Acquisition, LLC*,  
2021 WL 2224148 (N.D. Cal. June 2, 2021).....3

*Las Vegas Sun, Inc. v. Adelson*,  
2020 WL 7029148 (D. Nev. Nov. 30, 2020) .....5

*Lenox MacLaren Surgical Corp. v. Medtronic, Inc.*,  
847 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2017) .....4, 5

*SD3, LLC v. Black & Decker (U.S.) Inc.*,  
801 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2015) .....1, 4

*Socol v. Albemarle Cnty. Sch. Bd.*,  
399 F. Supp. 3d 523 (W.D. Va. 2019) .....1

*U.S. ex rel. Taylor v. Boyko*,  
39 F.4th 177 (4th Cir. 2022) .....1
